



ITEM NO.1

COURT NO.5

SECTION II-C

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Criminal Appeal No(s). 5437/2025

RAJESH SAHU & ANR.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF CHHATTISGARH

Respondent(s)

[ONLY IA NO. 120801/2026 IN SLP(CRL) 1274/2026 IS
LISTED UNDER THIS ITEM]

WITH

SLP(Crl) No. 1274/2026 (II-C)

IA No. 120801/2026 - GRANT OF BAIL

Date : 11-05-2026 This appeal was called on for
hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE M.M. SUNDRESH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) Dr. Nirmal Chopra, AOR

For Respondent(s) Mr. Suyash Pande, D.A.G.
Ms. Sugandha Jain, Adv.
Mr. Prabodh Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made
the following

O R D E R

IA NO. 120801/2026 IN SLP(CRL) 1274/2026:

Leave granted.

By taking into consideration the fact that the
sentence of the co-accused person(s) has already

been suspended and the fact that the period of incarceration undergone by the appellant is approximately five years and nine months, we are inclined to suspend the sentence imposed upon the appellant, during the pendency of the present appeal, and grant bail to the appellant.

Accordingly, the sentence imposed on the appellant stands suspended during the pendency of the present appeal, and he is granted bail, subject to the terms and conditions that may be imposed by the concerned Trial Court.

List the appeal for hearing in due course.

(SWETA BALODI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(POONAM VAID)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR